X\ For more information, refer to
the User Manual included on the
supplied CD-ROM.
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Health and safety information

Do not use your camera near flammable or explosive
gases and liquids

Do not use your camera near fuels, combustibles, or
flammable chemicals. Do not store or carry flammable
liquids, gases, or explosive materials in the same
compartment as the camera or its accessories.

Keep your camera away from small children and pets
Keep your camera and all accessories out of the reach of
small children and animals. Small parts may cause choking
or serious injury if swallowed. Moving parts and accessories
may present physical dangers as well.

Prevent damage to subjects’ eyesight

Do not use the flash in close proximity (closer than 1m/3 ft) to
people or animals. Using the flash too close to your subject’s
eyes can cause temporary or permanent damage.



Handle and dispose of batteries and chargers with

care

e Use only Samsung-approved batteries and chargers.
Incompatible batteries and chargers can cause serious
injuries or damage to your camera.

¢ Never place batteries or cameras on or in heating
devices, such as microwave ovens, stoves, or
radiators. Batteries may explode when overheated.

Do not open the battery cover or the USB cover in the
sea, a lake or in similar underwater conditions. Do not
open the battery cover or the USB cover with a wet
hand either.

e |t may cause electric shock or camera malfunction.

Handle and store your camera carefully and sensibly

¢ Do not allow your camera to get wet—liquids can
cause serious damage. Do not handle your camera
with wet hands. Water damage to your camera can
void your manufacturer’s warranty.

e Avoid using or storing your camera in dusty, dirty,
humid, or poorly-ventilated areas to prevent damage
to moving parts and internal components.

e Exercise caution when connecting cables or adapters
and installing batteries and memory cards. Forcing
the connectors, improperly connecting cables, or
improperly installing batteries and memory cards can
damage ports, connectors, and accessories.

e Do not insert foreign objects into any of your camera’s
compartments, slots, or access points. This type of
damage may not be covered by your warranty.

Protect batteries, chargers, and memory cards from

damage

¢ Avoid exposing batteries or memory cards to very
cold or very hot temperatures (below 0° C/32° F or
above 40° C/104° F). Extreme temperatures can
reduce the charging capacity of your batteries and
can cause memory cards to malfunction.

¢ Prevent memory cards from making contact with
liquids, dirt, or foreign substances. If dirty, wipe the
memory card clean with a soft cloth before inserting
in your camera.

It is advisable to replace waterproof components

once a year to maintain the waterproof performance.

e Contact your nearest Samsung service center for the
replacement of waterproof components.

.
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Camera layout

Shwsune ® €

[

@ Shutter button @ Status lamp
@ Flash @ Zoom button
© POWER button @® MODE button
O Speaker @ Navigation button/OK button
® Lens @ Fn/ Delete button
® AF-assist light/timer lamp @® Battery chamber cover
@ Microphone ® Playback button
® Strap eyelet @ MENU button
© USB/AV/DC terminal ® Tripod mount
@® LCD monitor




Setting up your camera

Unpacking

>

Please check that you have the correct contents before using this product. The contents can vary depending on the sales region.
To buy the optional equipment, contact your nearest Samsung dealer or Samsung service centre.

Camera

-l

Rechargeable Battery

AC adapter/
USB cable

O o

Camera strap

Quick Start Manual

Software CD-ROM
(User manual included)

Optional accessories

Memory cards

AN cable

Camera case

Battery charger

J

.
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Setting up your camera

Inserting the battery and memory card P Charging the battery | J
2 With the Samsung
logo facing up Before using the camera for the first time, you must

charge the battery.

3 With the gold-colored
contacts facing down

¥ Removing the battery ¥ Removing the memroy card

Push gently until the card Indicator light
disengages from the camera = Red: Charging
and then pull it out of the slot. » Green: Fully charged

e o
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ON O O A N

Turning on your camera >

Press [POWER].
= The intial setup screen appears.

o Language : English
* Time Zone : London
4 Date & Time :2010/03/01

wen Exit » Change

Press [®)] to select Language.

Press [DISP] or [&] to select a language and
press [0K].

Press [DISP] or [&] to select Time Zone and
press [®)].

Press [%] or [O] to select a time zone and press
[OK].

Press [DISP] or [&] to select Date & Time and
press [O)].

Press [%] or [®] to select an item.

Press [DISP] or [&] to change the number or
select another date format and press [0K].

Selecting options |

ysiibuz

In Shooting mode, press [MENU].

Use the navigation buttons to scroll to an
option or menu.

B Photo Size

= To move left or right, press [%] or [O)].
= To move up or down, press [DISP] or [&].

Press [0K] to confirm the highlighted option or

menu.

= Press [MENU] again to go back to the previous
menu.

.



Waterproof management

The camera requires the appropriate care for
waterproof management before and after using the
camera.

® The accessories that came with the camera are not
waterproof.

¢ Refer to the user manual for more information.

N

Before using the waterproof function

Check the camera before using the waterproof
function.

7 Make sure that there are no foreign objects
or moisture on the battery chamber cover or
the USB cover. If there are foreign objects or
moisture on the battery chamber cover or the
USB cover, wipe them with a smooth, lint free
cloth. Also check if there are any scratches on

the waterproof seal.
USBI cover Battery chamber cover
@
samsU!
@

2 Make sure that the battery chamber cover and
the USB cover make a clicking sound when
closing them, so that they are firmly shut.



Waterproof management

After using the waterproof function 2 Ifthe foreign objects are not removed by
shaking the camera in the water, wash the
Wash the camera after Using the Waterproof camera direCtIy under a strong flow of water.
function.

7 First, close the battery chamber cover and the
USB cover after using the camera, and wash
the sand, salt or other foreign objects off by
submerging the camera into clean water for 2
to 3 minutes.

3 There may be some water drops inside the
battery chamber cover and the USB cover
after opening them. Remove the water drops
before storing the camera.

aw
NSy -
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Capturing photos or videos

Taking a photo

1
2
3

Press [MODE] to select (€& ).
Align your subject in the frame.

Press [Shutter] halfway down to focus
automatically.
= A green frame means the subject in focus.

00001 @ {m
1750 In
&

1

iﬂ

Press [Shutter] all the way down to take the
photo.

Recording a video

AWN=

Press [MODE] to select ( @ ).

Align your subject in the frame.

Press [Shutter].

Press [Shutter] again to stop the recording.

;

Number of photos by resolution (for 1 GB SD)

Resolution Super fine Fine Normal
I2m 4000 x 3000 134 220 329
3984 x 2656 152 249 371
3968 x 2232 181 296 438
8m 3264 x 2448 200 328 487
Sm | 2592 x 1944 313 510 751
Im 2048 x 1536 494 789 1,154
Im 1024 x 768 1,731 2,597 3,463

These figures are measured under Samsung's standard
conditions and may vary depending on shooting conditions
and camera settings.




Playing files

71 Press[®].

2 Press[%] or [®)] to scroll through files.

= Press and hold to view files quickly.
@ 100-0001 @ {F

m
;
Q
1 Press[&]. o
2 Press [0K].
@ ) ~ I00-0002 @ {m)
OK_Play A ture

3 Use the following buttons to control playback.

(%] Scan backward

[0K] Pause or resume playback
] Scan forward

[2oom] up or Adjust the volume level
down




Transferring files to a PC (Windows)

7 Insert the installation CD ina CD-ROM drive Disconnecting safely (for Windows XP)
and follow the onscreen instructions.

2 Connect the camera to the PC with the USB PN ) oo
cable. Click
v
Safely remove USB Mass Stf::;;s Device - Drive(H: ) , ’ —
Click

3 Turn on the camera.

4 Onyour PC, select My Computer —
Removable Disk — DCIM — 100PHOTO.

5 Select the files you want and drag or save them
to the PC.



Specifications

e Type: 1/2.33" (@pprox. 7.79 mm) CCD

ysiibuz

Image sensor o Effective pixels: approx. 12.2 mega-pixels
e Total pixels: approx. 12.4 mega-pixels

Lens e Focal length: Samsung lens f = 6.3 - 31.5 mm (35 mm film equivalent: 35 - 175 mm)
e F-stop range: F3.6 (W) - F4.8 (T)

Display 2.7" (6.9 cm) 230 K, TFT LCD

Waterproof Specification

Max. 3 m underwater (IEC IPX8)

Dustproof Specification

IEC IP6X

Focusing TTL auto focus (Multi AF, Center AF, Face Detection AF, Tracking AF)
e Smart Auto : 1/8 ~ 1/1,000 sec.
Shutter speed e Program: 1 ~ 1/1,000 sec.
e Night : 8 ~ 1/1,000 sec.
* Internal memory: approx. 20 MB
Storage ¢ External memory (Optional): SD card (up to 2 GB guaranteed), SDHC card (up to 32GB guaranteed)
Internal memory capacity may not match these specifications.
DC power 42V
input connector
Rechargeable battery BP70A

Dimensions (W x H x D)

93.8 x 61 x 18.5 mm (excluding protrusions)

Weight 121 g (without battery and memory card)
Operating temperature 0-40°C
Operating humidity 5-85%
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Informations relatives a

”

la santé et a la sécurité

A Avertissements

N'utilisez pas I'appareil photo a proximité de gaz et de
liquides inflammables ou explosifs

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité de combustibles ou

de produits chimiques inflammables. Ne transportez et

ne stockez jamais de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou

de matériaux explosifs dans le méme emplacement que
I'appareil ou ses accessoires.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil photo a la portée d'enfants
en bas age et d'animaux domestiques

Tenez l'appareil, ses pieces et ses accessoires, hors
de portée des enfants en bas age et des animaux.
L'ingestion de petites pieces peut provoquer un
étouffement ou des blessures graves. Les parties
détachables et les accessoires représentent également
un danger.

Evitez d'endommager la vue des sujets photographiés
N'utilisez pas le flash trop prés (moins d'un métre) des
personnes et des animaux. L'utilisation du flash trop prés
des yeux du sujet peut provoquer des Iésions temporaires
ou permanentes.



Utilisez les batteries et les chargeurs avec

précaution et respectez les consignes de recyclage

« Utilisez uniquement des batteries et des chargeurs
Samsung. L'utilisation de batteries et de chargeurs
incompatibles peut provoquer des blessures graves
ou endommager votre appareil.

* Ne posez jamais les batteries ou I'appareil a l'intérieur
ou au-dessus d'un dispositif chauffant, tel qu'un four
a micro-ondes, une cuisiniére ou un radiateur. En cas
de surchauffe, les batteries risquent d'exploser.

Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment de la batterie

ou du port USB lorsque I'appareil photo est immergé dans

I'eau. Ne pas non plus ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment

de la batterie ou du port USB avec des mains humides.

« Pour éviter toute électrocution ou tout mauvais
fonctionnement de I'appareil photo.

Attention

Manipulez et stockez votre appareil avec soins

< Evitez tout contact avec des liquides qui risqueraient
d'endommager sérieusement votre appareil photo.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
L'eau peut endommager votre appareil photo et
entrainer I'annulation de la garantie du fabricant.

« Evitez d'utiliser et de stocker votre appareil dans un
endroit poussiéreux, sale, humide ou mal ventilé afin
de ne pas endommager ses composants internes.

+ Lors du branchement des cordons et du chargeur et
de l'insertion des batteries et des cartes mémoire,
agissez prudemment. Enfoncer les cordons avec
force ou sans précaution et insérer les batteries
et les cartes mémoire de maniére incorrecte peut
endommager les prises et les accessoires.

» N'introduisez pas de corps étrangers dans les
compartiments, les logements ou les ouvertures de
I'appareil photo. Les dysfonctionnements qui s'en
suivraient ne seront pas couverts par votre garantie.

Protégez les batteries, les chargeurs et les cartes
mémoire
» Evitez d'exposer les batteries et les cartes mémoire
a des températures extrémes (inférieures a
0 °C /32 °F ou supérieures a 40 °C / 104 °F).
Les températures extrémes peuvent réduire les
capacités de chargement des batteries et provoquer
des dysfonctionnements des cartes mémoire.
 Evitez tout contact des cartes mémoire avec des
liquides, de la poussiére ou des corps étrangers.
Si la carte mémoire est sale, nettoyez-la avec un
chiffon doux avant de l'introduire dans I'appareil
photo.

Il est conseillé de remplacer les composants

étanches une fois par an pour conserver

I'imperméabilité du produit.

* Renseignez-vous aupres de votre service apres-
vente Samsung.

FR-3
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Présentation de I'appareil photo

Shwsune ® E

@ Déclencheur @® Voyant Indicateur
® Flash @ Touche zoom
© Bouton de marche/arrét @® Bouton MODE
O Haut-parleur ® Touche Navigation/Touche OK
® Objectif @ Touche Fn / Supprimer
@ Voyant AF / Voyant du retardateur ® Trappe batterie
@ Microphone @ Touche Lecture
® Dragonne ® Touche MENU
© USB/AV/CC/Ecouteurs ® Fixation du pied
® EcranLCD
FR-4




Assemblage de votre appareil photo

Contenu du coffret

>

Veuillez contréler que vous disposez de tous les accessoires avant d'utiliser cet appareil. Il est possible que le contenu varie
selon la région de vente. Pour acheter les éléments en option, contactez votre revendeur Samsung le plus proche ou un

Service Apres-Vente agréé Samsung.

Appareil photo

N

Dragonne

.l

Batterie rechargeable Adaptateur secteur/
Cable USB
Manuel de démarrage CD-ROM
rapide (Manuel d'utilisation
inclus)

Accessoires en option

Cartes mémoire  Etui de I'appareil

photo
Cable Chargeur de
audio/vidéo batterie
FR-5
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Assemblage de votre appareil photo

Insertion de la batterie et de la carte mémoire P> Chargement de la batterie | J

2 Lelogo Samsung est ) .
orienté vers le haut Assurez-vous de charger la batterie avant d’utiliser

I'appareil photo.

3 Lapuce est orientée
vers le bas

V¥ Retrait de la batterie ¥ Retrait de la carte mémoire

Appuyez doucement jusqu'a ce Voyant lumineux
que la carte soit éjectée de sa = Rouge: en charge
trappe, puis retirez-la entierement. = Vert: rechargé



1

O N OO O AN N

Mise en route de I'appareil >

Appuyez sur [POWER].
= L'écran d'installation s’affiche.

o Language : English
: London

:2010/03/01

« Time Zone
¢Date & Time

MENU | Exit » Change

Appuyez sur [®)] pour sélectionner Language.
Appuyez sur [DISP] ou sur [&] pour
sélectionner une langue, puis appuyez sur [0K].
Appuyez sur [DISP] ou [&] pour sélectionner
Time Zone, puis appuyez sur [®)].

Appuyez sur [%] ou [®)] pour sélectionner un
fuseau horaire, puis appuyez sur [0K].
Appuyez sur [DISP] ou sur [&] pour sélectionner
Date & Time, puis appuyez sur [®].

Appuyez sur [%] ou sur [®] pour sélectionner
une option.

Appuyez sur [DISP] ou sur [&] pour changer
de chiffre ou sélectionnez un autre format de
date et appuyez sur [0K].

3

Sélection des options |

En mode Prise de vue, appuyez sur [MENU].

Utilisez les touches de navigation pour
atteindre une option ou un menu.

sieduelq

B Format photo

150

Lol

m

P

&

v

Hen Retour <> Deplacer

= Pour vous déplacer a gauche ou a droite,
appuyez sur [%] ou [®)].

= Pour vous déplacer en haut ou en bas, appuyez
sur [DISP] ou [&].

Pour confirmer le menu ou l'option en

surbrillance, appuyez sur [0K].

= Appuyez de nouveau sur [MENU] pour revenir
au menu précédent.



Gestion de I'étanchéité

Il est indispensable d'entretenir I'appareil photo Avant d'utiliser I'appareil photo sous I'eau
avant et apres toute utilisation sous I'eau.

Examinez I'appareil photo avant de I'utiliser en

) . ) milieu aquatique.
« Les accessoires fournis avec I'appareil photo ne sont quatiq

as étanches. - .
P 1 Vérifiez qu'aucune particule ou substance

étrangére (moisissure, etc.) n'est présente sur
le couvercle du compartiment de la batterie ou
du port USB. En cas contraire, essuyez avec
un tissu doux qui ne peluche pas. Vérifiez
également que le sceau d'étanchéité ne
présente aucun signe d'usure.

* Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation pour obtenir
davantage d'informations.

Couvercle du compartiment
Couvercle du port USB de la batterie
|

sAmsU

2 Veérifiez que le couvercle du compartiment
de la batterie et le couvercle du port USB
sont hermétiquement fermés (vous devez
entendre un clic lorsque vous les refermez).

FR-8



Gestion de I'étanchéité

Aprés avoir utilisé I'appareil photo sous I'eau 2 Si VOUS ne parvenez pas a ellmlrlwer tou‘tes
les particules et les substances étrangéres

Nettoyez I'appareil photo aprés I'avoir utilisé en en secouant l'appareil photo sous l'eau,
milieu sous-marin. rincez-le a grande eau.

71 Fermez tout d'abord le couvercle du
compartiment de la batterie et celui du port
USB, puis éliminez toute particule étrangére
(sable, sel, etc.) en immergeant I'appareil
photo dans de I'eau claire pendant 2 ou 3
minutes.

3 Sides gouttelettes d'eau ont pénétré dans le
compartiment de la batterie ou du port USB,
éliminez-les avant d'entreposer I'appareil photo.

N0S 1y

B
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Prise de vues photo ou vidéo

Prise de vues

1
2
3

Appuyez sur [MODE] pour sélectionner ( @& ).
Cadrez le sujet a photographier.

Appuyez a mi-course sur le déclencheur pour
une mise au point automatique.

= Un cadre vert signifie que le sujet est mis au point.

00001 @ {m
1750 In
=

1

5“

Appuyez a fond sur le déclencheur pour
prendre la photo.

FR-10

Filmer une séquence vidéo

1
2
3
4

Appuyez sur [MODE] pour sélectionner ( @ ).
Cadrez le sujet a photographier.
Appuyez sur le déclencheur.

Appuyez de nouveau sur le déclencheur pour
arréter I'enregistrement.

Nombre de photos en fonction de la résolution

(pour

une carte SD de 1 Go)

Résolution Maximale Elevée Normale
I2m 4000 x 3000 134 220 329
3984 x 2656 152 249 371
3968 x 2232 181 296 438
8m 3264 x 2448 200 328 487
Sm | 2592 x 1944 313 510 751
Im 2048 x 1536 494 789 1154
Im 1024 x 768 1731 2597 3463

Ces chiffres proviennent des mesures effectuées par Samsung
dans des conditions normales. lls peuvent varier en fonction
des paramétres et des conditions de prise de vue.



Lecture de fichiers

Visionner des photos

7 Appuyez sur [=]].

2 Appuyez sur [%] ou sur [®] pour parcourir

les fichiers.

= Maintenez votre doigt appuyé pour un défilement
rapide des fichiers.

@ 100-0001 @

Affichage des vidéos

71 Appuyez sur [=].
2 Appuyez sur [0K].

[I:’] - 100-0002 @@ {1

3 Utilisez les touches suivantes pour contréler

la lecture.

[%] Retour arriére

0K Mettre en pause ou reprendre
[OK] aprées une pause

®] Avance rapide

[Zoom] vers le Réglage du niveau sonore
haut ou le bas 9'ag

FR-11
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Transfert de fichiers vers un PC (Windows)

71 Insérez le CD d'installation dans un lecteur Débranchement en toute sécurité

de CD-ROM, puis suivez les instructions qui (pour Windows XP)
s'affichent.
2 Branchez l'appareil au PC & I'aide du cable ﬁ,mw
USB. Cliquez
v
Safely remove USB Mass Storage Device - Drive(H:}
(A 7% B8 1000 AM
Cliquez

3 Allumez I'appareil photo.

4 Sur votre ordinateur, sélectionnez
Poste de travail — Disque amovible —
DCIM — 100PHOTO.

5 Sélectionnez les fichiers de votre choix, puis
copiez-les ou déplacez-les sur l'ordinateur.

FR-12



Caractéristiques

Capteur d'images

« Type: CCD 1/2,33" (environ 7,79 mm)
» Pixels effectifs : Environ 12,2 mégapixels
« Nombre total de pixels : Environ 12,4 mégapixels

Objectif

+ Distance focale : Objectif Samsung f = 6,3 - 31,5 mm (équivalent a un film 35 mm : 35 - 175 mm)
+ Plage d'ouverture de I'objectif : F3,6 (W) - F4,8 (T)

Caractéristique étanchéité

Profondeur max. de 3 m sous I'eau (IEC IPX8)

Caractéristique antipoussiére

sieduelq

IEC IP6X

Ecran

Ecran LCD TFT 2,7" (6,9 cm) 230 000 pixels

Mise au point

Mise au point auto TTL (Mise au point multiple, Mise au point au centre, AF Détection des visages,
Mise au point avec suivi)

Vitesse d'obturation

« Auto intelligent : 1/8 - 1/1 000 s.
* Programme : 1-1/1 000 s.
» Nuit:8-1/1000s.

Stockage

* Mémoire interne : Environ 20 Mo
+ Mémoire externe (en option) : Carte SD (jusqu'a 2 Go garanti), carte SDHC (jusqu'a 32 Go garanti)
La capacité de la mémoire interne peut varier par rapport a ces caractéristiques.

Connecteur d'alimentation CC

4,2V

Batterie rechargeable

BP70A

Dimensions (I x h x p)

93,8 x 61 x 18,5 mm (hors éléments en saillie)

Poids 121 g (sans la batterie ni la carte mémoire)
Température de fonctionnement | 0 - 40°C
Humidité de fonctionnement ' 5-85%

FR-13
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Informasi keselamatan
dan kesehatan

A Peringatan

Jangan menggunakan kamera di dekat gas atau
cairan yang mudah terbakar dan meledak

Jangan menggunakan kemera di dekat bahan bakar,
bahan-bahan yang mudah terbakar, atau bahan

kimia yang mudah menyala. Jangan menyimpan atau
membawa cairan, gas yang mudah terbakar atau bahan
peledak di tempat yang sama dengan kamera atau
perlengkapannya.

Jauhkan kamera dari anak-anak dan binatang piaraan
Simpan kamera dan semua perlengkapannya jauh

dari jangkauan anak-anak dan binatang. Komponen-
komponen kecil dapat membuat tersedak atau
mengakibatkan cedera serius jika tertelan. Memindahkan
komponen dan perlengkapan juga dapat menimbulkan
bahaya fisik.

Mencegah gangguan penglihatan pada subjek
Jangan menggunakan lampu kilat pada jarak dekat
(kurang dari 1m/3 kaki) pada orang atau binatang.
Menggunakan lampu kilat terlalu dekat dengan mata
subjek dapat mengakibatkan gangguan penglihatan
sementara atau permanen.



Tangani dan buang baterai dan charger dengan

benar

» Gunakan baterai dan charger yang disetujui
Samsung. Baterai dan charger yang tidak sesuai
dapat menyebabkan kerusakan parah pada kamera.

« Jangan menempatkan baterai atau kamera di atas
atau di dalam perangkat pemanas, seperti oven,
kompor, atau radiator. Baterai dapat meledak jika
terlalu panas.

Jangan membuka penutup baterai atau penutup

USB di dalam laut, danau atau kondisi-kondisi air

serupa. Juga jangan membuka penutup baterai atau

penutup USB dengan tangan basah.

« Hal ini dapat menyebabkan kejutan listrik atau
kerusakan kamera.

A Perhatian

Tangani dan simpan kamera dengan benar dan

hati-hati

« Jangan sampai kamera terkena cairan, yang dapat
mengakibatkan kerusakan parah. Jangan memegang
kamera dengan tangan basah. Kerusakan kamera
akibat air dapat membatalkan garansi pabrik.

« Jangan menggunakan atau menyimpan kamera di
tempat berdebu, kotor, lembab, atau berventilasi
buruk untuk mencegah kerusakan bagian-bagian
bergerak dan komponen internal kamera.

+ Berhati-hatilah pada saat menghubungkan kabel
atau adaptor dan memasang baterai dan kartu
memori. Menghubungkan konektor dengan paksa,
menghubungkan kabel dengan tidak benar, atau
memasang baterai dan kartu memori sembarangan
dapat merusak port, konektor, dan aksesori.

» Jangan memasukkan benda asing ke bagian,
ruang, atau titik akses manapun pada kamera Anda.
Jenis kerusakan seperti ini tidak termasuk dalam
garansi Anda.

Lindungi baterai, charger, dan kartu memori dari

kerusakan

» Jangan memaparkan baterai atau kartu memori
pada suhu sangat dingin atau sangat panas (di
bawah 0° C/32° F atau di atas 40° C/104° F). Suhu
ekstrim dapat mengurangi kapasitas pengisian
baterai dan mengakibatkan gangguan fungsi kartu
memori.

« Hindari kontak kartu memori dengan cairan,
kotoran, atau benda-benda asing. Jika kotor,
bersihkan kartu memori dengan kain lembut
sebelum memasukkannya ke dalam kamera.

Dianjurkan untuk mengganti komponen-komponen

tahan air sekali setahun untuk mempertahankan

performa tahan air.

* Hubungi pusat layanan Samsung terdekat Anda
untuk mengganti komponen-komponen tahan air.

ID-3
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Bagian-bagian kamera

=
- (®nin
=

Shwsune ® €

@ Tombol bidik @® Lampu status

@ Lampu kilat @ Tombol zoom

© Tombol daya @® Tombol MODE

O Pengeras Suara @® Tombol Navigasi/tombol OK
® Lensa @® Tombol Fn / Hapus

@ AF-cahaya bantuan / Lampu Pewaktu @® Tutup ruang baterai

@ Mikrofon ® Tombol putar

® Lubang tali kamera @ Tombol MENU

© Terminal USB/AV/DC @® Dudukan tripod

® Monitor LCD




Mengatur kamera

Mengeluarkan dari kemasan

>

Silakan periksa bahwa Anda telah memiliki semua isi kemasan yang sesuai sebelum menggunakan produk ini. Isi
kemasan dapat berbeda-beda tergantung kepada wilayah penjualannya. Untuk membeli peralatan tambahan, silakan
menghubungi penyalur Samsung atau Pusat Layanan Samsung terdekat.

Kamera

Tali kamera

Baterai isi ulang

Panduan Cepat

Adaptor AC /
Kabel USB

CD-ROM Perangkat
Lunak (termasuk
panduan pengguna)

Aksesori tambahan

Kartu memori Kantung
kamera

Kabel A/V Charger baterai

eseyeg



Mengatur kamera

Memasukkan baterai dan kartu memori » Mengisi baterai

2 Dengan logo Samsung
menghadap ke atas Pastikan untuk mengisi daya baterai sebelum
S menggunakan kamera.

3 Dengan kontak berwarna
emas menghadap ke bawah

¥ Mengeluarkan baterai ¥ Mengeluarkan kartu memori

Dorong perlahan sampai Lampu indikator
kartu terlepas dari kamera, = Merah: Mengisi
lalu kaluarkan dari slot-nya. = Hijau: Terisi penuh



1

N O O A WN

Menghidupkan kamera >

Tekan [POWER].
= Layar setup awal muncul.

o Language
* Time Zone
4Date & Time

: English
: London
:2010/03/01

weny Exit » Change

Tekan [®] untuk memilih Language.

Tekan [DISP] atau [&] untuk memilih bahasa
dan tekan [0K].

Tekan [DISP] atau [&] untuk memilih Time Zone
dan tekan [®)].

Tekan [%] atau [®] untuk memilih zona
waktu dan tekan [0K].

Tekan [DISP] atau [&] untuk memilih Date & Time
dan tekan [®)].
Tekan [%] atau [®)] untuk memilih sebuah item.

Tekan [DISP] atau [&] untuk mengubah angka
atau memilih format tanggal lainnya dan
tekan [0K].

Memilih pilihan |

Pada mode pemotretan, tekan [MENU].

Gunakan tombol navigasi untuk bergulir pada
salah satu pilihan atau menu.

E Ukuran Foto

150

o
&

v
wen Kembali

<« Pindah

= Untuk berpindah ke kiri atau kanan, tekan
[%] atau [D)].

= Untuk berpindah ke atas atau bawah, tekan
[DISP] atau [&].

Tekan [0K] untuk mengkonfirmasi pilihan atau

menu tersorot.

= Tekan [MENU] lagi untuk kembali ke menu
sebelumnya.

eseyeg



Perawatan tahan air

Kamera memerlukan perawatan yang tepat
sebelum dan sesudah digunakan untuk perawatan
tahan air.

« Aksesoris yang disertakan bersama kamera tidak
bersifat tahan air.

« Merujuklah pada buku panduan pengguna untuk
informasi lebih lanjut.

Sebelum menggunakan fungsi tahan air

Periksa kamera sebelum menggunakan fungsi
tahan air.

1 Pastikan bahwa tidak terdapat objek
asing atau embun pada penutup ruang
penyimpanan baterai atau penutup USB.
Jika terdapat objek asing atau embun pada
penutup wadah baterai atau penutup USB,
seka dengan kain halus, bebas serat. Juga
periksa apakah terdapat goresan pada
pelindung tahan air.

Penutup ruang
Penutup USB penyimpanan baterai
|

samsy

2 Pastikan bahwa penutup ruang penyimpanan
baterai dan penutup USB berbunyi klik ketika
menutupnya, untuk memastikan bahwa
penutup dipasang dengan benar.



Perawatan tahan air

Setelah menggunakan fungsi tahan air

Cucilah kamera setelah menggunakan fungsi
tahan air.

71 Pertama-tama, tutuplah penutup ruang
penyimpanan baterai dan penutup USB
setelah menggunakan kamera, kemudian
cucilah pasir, garam atau objek asing lainnya
dengan merendam kamera di dalam air
bersih selama 2 sampai 3 menit.

2 Jika objek-objek asing tidak dapat

dibersihkan dengan mengguncang kamera
di dalam air, cucilah kamera dengan air
yang mengalir deras.

Mungkin terdapat beberapa tetes air di dalam
penutup ruang penyimpanan baterai dan
penutup USB setelah membukanya. Sekalah
tetesan air sebelum menyimpan kamera.




Mengambil foto atau video

Mengambil foto

1
2
3

Tekan [MODE] untuk memilih ( @ ).
Sejajarkan subyek dalam frame.

Tekan [Bidik] separuh jalan untuk
memfokuskan secara otomatis.
= Bingkai hijau berarti subyek telah fokus.

00001 @ {m
1750 In
=

T R

5“

Tekan [Bidik] penuh untuk mengambil foto.

ID-10

Merekam video

AWN=

Tekan [MODE] untuk memilih ( @ )-
Sejajarkan subyek dalam frame.
Tekan [Bidik].

Tekan [Bidik] sekali lagi untuk menghentikan
perekaman.

Jumlah foto berdasarkan resolusi (untuk 1 GB SD)

Resolusi Sangat Baik Baik Normal

I2m 4000 x 3000 134 220 329
3984 x 2656 152 249 371

3968 x 2232 181 296 438
Bm 3264 x 2448 200 328 487
5m 2592 x 1944 313 510 751

Im 2048 x 1536 494 789 1154
Im 1024 x 768 1731 2597 3463

Angka ini dihitung berdasarkan kondisi standar Samsung
dan dapat berbeda tergantung kondisi pengambilan dan
pengaturan kamera.




Memutar file

Melihat foto

1 Tekan [=].

2 Tekan [%] atau [®] untuk bergeser di antara
file.

= Tekan dan tahan untuk melihat file dengan cepat.

@ 100-0001 @ {0

Melihat video

1 Tekan [=].
2 Tekan [0K].

0K Putar

100-0002 (@ {ill)

3 Gunakan tombol-tombol berikut untuk

mengatur putar.

[%] Pindai mundur

[0K] Jeda atau putar kembali
V)] Pindai maju

[Zoom] ke atas .

atau bawah Mengatur tingkat volume

ID-11
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Mentransfer file ke PC (Windows)
1 Masgkkgn CD _instalasi ke dalam CD-ROM
dan ikuti petunjuk pada layar.

2 Menghubungkan kamera ke komputer dengan ﬁ“r@,mm
kabel USB. Kiik

v

Safely remave USE Mass Stprage Device - Drivel:)

7% B8 1000 AM
L -
Klik

3 Hidupkan kamera.

Zl Pada PC Anda, pilih My Computer —
Removable Disk — DCIM — 100PHOTO.

5 Pilih file yang Anda inginkan dan pindahkan
atau simpan ke PC.

ID-12



Spesifikasi

« Tipe: 1/2,33” (sekitar 7,79 mm) CCD
Sensor gambar + Piksel efektif: sekitar 12,2 mega-piksel
» Total piksel: sekitar 12,4 mega-piksel

» Panjang fokus: Lensa Samsung f = 6,3 - 31,5 mm (setara film 35 mm: 35 - 175 mm)

Lensa + F-stop range: F3,6 (W) - F4,8 (T)

Spesifikasi Tahan Air Maks. 3m di dalam air (IEC IPX8)

Spesifikasi Tahan Debu  |IEC IP6X

Tampilan 2,7" (6,9 cm) 230 K, TFT LCD

Fokus Fokus Otomatis TTL (Multi af, Af pusat, AF Deteks Wajah, AF pelacak)
+ Otomatis Pandai: 1/8 - 1/1.000 detik.

Kecepatan rana * Program: 1 - 1/1.000 detik.

* Malam hri: 8 - 1/1.000 detik.

eseyeg

* Memori internal: sekitar 20 MB
Penyimpanan + Memori eksternal (Opsional): Kartu SD (hingga 2 GB dijamin), kartu SDHC (hingga 32 GB dijamin)
Kapasitas memori internal mungkin tidak sesuai dengan spesifikasi ini.

Konektor input listrik DC 1 4,2V

Baterai isi ulang BP70A
Dimensi (L x T x D) 93,8 x 61 x 18,5 mm (tidak termasuk bagian yang menonjol)
Bobot 121 g (tanpa baterai dan kartu memori)

Suhu pengoperasian 0-40°C

Kelembaban

. 5-85%
pengoperasian

ID-13
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